WiINCO /INC

A Division of DPTE Dyna 7echnology [nc

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS LIST

PSS27LS/C
PSS27LS/C
PSS27LS/C
PSS27LS/C

2003-2007

”IIVG INC

1 of DTES Dyna Technology Inc

225 S. CORDOVA AVE.
LECENTER, MN 56057
507-357-6821
SERVICE DEPT.
507-357-6831

10171-00 1 60700-130



GENERATOR ASSEMBLY

10171-00

60700-130



REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 99381-008 1 Base Assembly
2 SEE TABLE 1 Engine GM 3.0 Liter
3 44058-014 1 Button Plug
4 99057-008 1 Control Box Pedestal
5 SEE TABLE 1 Generator
6 98956-001 4 Shock Mount
7 350101-1 1 Magnetic Pick-up
8 99265-001 1 Temperature Sender
9 56372-000 1 5" M X 3/8” F Reducer
10 481-001 12 3/8” Lock Washer
11 96000-004 12 3/8"-16 X 1 12" Bolt
Torque to 25-30 Ft. Lbs.
12 99267-001 1 Oil Pressure Sender
13 22455-000 1 1/8” Coupling
14 92386-001 1 1/8” Pipe Nipple
15 PF-25 1* Oil Filter
NI 99317-001 1 Battery Tray
NI R46TS 4* Spark Plug
NI Not lllustrated
* AD Delco Part #
MODEL # PART # DESCRIPTION
Eggg;tgjﬁgﬁg GM Engine 3.0 Liter
PSS27LS-17/CNG 350775-1 (I\I;c))cesrﬁ\cljzrwnh Electronic
PSS27LS-18/CNG
ggggtg%gtg GM Engine 3.0 Liter
PSS27LS-17/CLP 350775-2 (NBgCeSrﬁ(I)Erwnh Electronic
PSS27LS-18/CLP
PSS27LS-3/CLPG
PSS27LS-4/CLPG GM Engine 3.0 Liter
PSS27LS-17/CLPG 350775-3 Non SAE with Electronic
PSS27LS-18/CLPG Governor

10171-00 3 60700-130



STAMFORD NEWAGE
MODEL # MODEL # WINCO PART #

PSS27LS-3/CNG
PSS27LS-3/CLP AB,EEE?)F 350638-21
PSS27LS-3/CLPG

PSS27LS-4/CNG
PSS27LS-4/CLP
PSS27LS-4/CLPG
PSS27LS-17/ICNG
PSS27LS-17/CLP ;B_ZCE:_]'EB:E 350638-2
PSS27LS-17/CLPG
PSS27LS-18/CNG
PSS27LS-18/CLP
PSS27LS-18/CLPG

BATTERY TENDER ASSEMBLY

REF# PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

1 52644-000 2 Self-tapping Screw
: 2 92789-000 1 Conduit Box
3 24749-000 1 Duplex Receptacle
@\ 4 16287-000 1 Battery Tender
) 5 59026-001 1 Recpt. Cover Plate

10171-00 4 60700-130



ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

60700-130

10171-00



REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 53220-056 1 Positive (+) Battery Cable
2 53220-057 1 Negative (-) Battery Cable
3 99723-002 1 ECM Harness Assy.
4 99724-002 Ref. ECM Harness Installation
5 Reference 1 AC Harness Installation
6 82505-004 1 Block Heater
7 99777-000 1 Control Box Assembly
8 99055-004 1 Access Plate
9 48042-000 1 Ground Lug
10 99691-006 1 Battery Tender Assembly
11 15816-000 1* Temperature Sensor
12 92789-000 1 Conduit Box
13 15812-000 1 Conduit Box Cover
14 80980-000 1 Start Solenoid
* Located inside Box
-
—
by —se
[y N n. o o
=) (&= (=)
=) (=) = ~ &
e
.
|\
10171-00 6 60700-130



REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 99055-003 1 Control Box Panel
2 351147-2 1 Basler DGC-500 Control
3 95064-006 1 10 Amp Fuse
4 2489-001 2 Fuse Holder
5 95064-003 1 1 Amp Fuse
6 92495-000 4 4-20 Retainer Nut
7 97322-000 2 #4-40 X ¥2" Screw
8 97327-000 2 #4-40 Elastic Stop-nut
9 96925-005 1 9 Pin Connector
10 24988-000 2 #6-32 X ¥2" Screw
11 51802-000 2 #6-32 Elastic Stop-nut
12 96925-002 1 14 Pin Connector
13 45853-000 1 Grommet
NI 15983-003 1 1 Amp Fuse Decal
NI 15983-004 1 10 Amp Fuse Decal
NI Not lllustrated
10171-00 7 60700-130




HOLVHINTO 1S34VIAN MIHOS
ONILNNOW 1V1S3d3dd X04 T0d1NOD OL
av3al ANNOYO HOLVHINTO 3HNO3IS

\

Ly aval

20 av3a

Loy aval
- Zv avan ,

\ 1\ H

-

saval

Y3HLO OL 3dNJ3S ANV
SAN3 3dV1 ‘a3sn 1LON
v oy ® v sava —T]
i

4

Z(})o

O

SHINHOISNVAL

HONOYHL ONLLNOY Qv
ALVOKINI OL NMOHS — |
Nava] — ]

1708 ANNOYO _ |
dOLVd3INTO

Z1aval I\-_‘

‘
81 aval I\.

\

€172l saval
NIIMLIG MNIT H3dANF

[T\ E \_\0

[
LUAY |\ |\
8 UAV

Q/E-S1L2SSd
NOILV TITVLSNI ONIHIM OV

60700-130

10171-00



REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

1 SEE TABLE 2o0r3 Current Transformer
2 23917-000 1 Grommet
3 62486-000 1 Grommet
4 40730-000 1 Grommet
5 92789-000 1 Conduit Box
6 59026-000 1 Conduit Box Cover
7 99347-008 1 AC Harness Assembly
8 99731-001 1 Panel
NI 350818 1 Voltage Regulator SX460
NI Not lllustrated
MODEL # PART # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
150 to 5 Amp
PSS27LS-3/C 80124-004 Current 2
Transformer
100 to 5 Amp
PSS27LS-4/C
PSS27LS-17/C 80124-003 Current 3
Transformer
50to 5 Amp
PSS27LS-18/C 80124-001 Current 3
Transformer

10171-00 9 60700-130



AC WIRING INSTALLATION

YOLVYINIO LSIYVIN MIAOS
ONLLNNOW v.1S303d X08 TOMLNOD OL
av3al ANNOYO YOLVYINID 3F¥NJ3S

\

\

{1

Zo¥ ava1 —

PSS27LS-4/C

Nvo<u._|\\ q
10¥ ava — A A AL
vd SNk I EEER
W aval — s _

SYINYOISNV AL
HONOYHL ONLLNOY avI1
3ALVOIONI OL NMOHS

=1
el
1708 ANNOYO YOLVUY3INIO OL \ X

/
/

1O HLIM SS3NYVH WO¥4 L1 103NNOJ —
CO HLIM SS3INYVH WOY¥d4 81 LOINNOD

I I

| | -0

dIvd TVYNINY3AL HOV3
HLIM @3sN MNIT ¥3dANe

\'g

€9 HLIM SSINNVH WOY4 6L 1OINNOD — L

N HLIM SS3INYVH WNO¥d N LO3INNOD

60700-130

10

10171-00



AC WIRING INSTALLATION

PSS27LS-17/C

SYINYOISNVAL
HONOYHL ONILNOY Av31
3LVOIONI OL NMOHS

zoy aval — |
\

zv ava 7
coy avan — \

¢y ava1 —

YOLVYINIO LSIUVIN M3YOS
ONLLNNOW 7V1S303d X08 TOHLNOD OL
av37 ANNOYO YOLVYINIO 3JANO3S

\

\

v ava

\l Loy aQval

|

_ .w
pav
ﬁ.oi

\
7

GVAL=1
/S
1708 ANNOYO ¥OLVYINIO OlL \ &

1O HLIM SSINYVH WO¥4 61 LO3NNOO —
29 HLM SS3INY¥VH WO¥d4 8L LO3INNOD

Ll -2

I T

dIvd TYNINY3AL HOV3
HLIM @3SN XN d3dWnre

N\

€9 HLIM SSANYVH WO¥4 L LOINNOO —
N HLIM SS3N3VH WO¥4d N LO3INNOO

60700-130

11

10171-00



AC WIRING INSTALLATION

YOLVH3INIO LSIAUVIN MIAOS
ONLLNNOW TV.1S3d3d X08 TOULNOD OL
av3a1 ANNOYO YOLVUINID 3IANIO3S

\

C \ | \,_ -‘
~— =
«© || _LL \v\ 2 <
— = zZ5 3 <
1 ~ lgl. |
S F o] m. ©O|o;
3z T4

- z ¥IVd YNINYAL HOV3
N AR HLIM Q3SN YNM ¥3dWNe
(Q\] zov avan ——] -

3 \\iZ
$ zv aval 7 v q j
Dl oy ava1 — \ m NMEEEE

W v — \ \~ | _ e

&=
Ve —
Q@ L
SYINHOASNVAL 1708 ANNOYO HOLVY3INIO OL 1Y w 2 o ‘
HONOY¥HL ONILNOY av3Il

3LVOIONI OL NMOHS

M@Ih§mmwzm<xzom.._h._.._.owzzool |_
C9 HLIM SSINYVH WOY¥4 8L LO3INNOO /
19 HLIM SSIN¥VH WO¥d 6L LO3INNOD —

N HLIM SS3INJVH WO¥4d N LOINNOD

L///—' N

60700-130

12

10171-00



VAPOR FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

e |

=
-

REF # PART NUMBER
1 50248-000
2 22626-000
3 56596-000
4 49409-015
5 F1-8
6 38900362
7 99065-000
8 81077-000
9 42942-000
10 92388-004
11 50245-000
12 81075-000
13 54074-001
14 40072-000
15 22768-000
* Impco Part #
** PSI Part Number

f
f/—x.

——d" 4
Y >
N

PSI (Power Solutions Inc.) Phone: (630)-350-9400

DESCRIPTION

Regulator

%" Pipe Nipple

¥4 45° Pipe Elbow
Hose

Air Filter

“L” Series Governor
Fuel Inlet Weldment
1" M X %" F Busing
Solenoid

¥," X 1" Hose Fitting

Hose Clamp

¥2" X ¥2" Reducer

¥ X 3 %" Pipe Nipple
%" 45° Pipe Elbow
%" Pipe Nipple

10171-00

13

60700-130



AT9NISSY TVMVYHAHLIM diNOIT1d1

60700-130

14

10171-00




REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 92382-001 3 90° Elbow ¥2” NPT X 5/8” Hose
2 81018-005 5 Hose Clamp
3 93689-001 19” 5/8” 1.D. Hose
4 81636-000 1 Converter-Regulator
5 92382-000 1 90° Elbow 3/8” NPT X 5/8” Hose
6 99364-001 1 Mounting Bracket
7 92940-005 1 Hose Assembly
8 99475-000 1 Solenoid
9 92533-000 1 90° %" Pipe Elbow
10 81375-003 1 Y4" X 1 %" Pipe Nipple
11 99085-001 1 Fuel Cover Plate
12 93689-000 35” ¥ 1.D. Hose
13 92388-003 1 Hose Fitting
14 93734-000 1 Y5" X 3/8” Reducing Elbow
15 93689-001 28" 5/8” 1.D. Hose
REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
NI 15750-001 1 Ground Decal
NI 97813-000 3 Auto Start Warning
NI 15209-000 1 Warning Decal
NI 56596-000 1 Fuel Decal
NI 56597-000 1 Fuel Decal
NI 63941-001 1 Hot Surface Decal
NI 64891-001 1 Electrical Code Decal
NI 63941-003 1 Battery Warning Decal
NI Not lllustrated
10171-00 15 60700-130




EXHAUST ASSEMBLY

3
el

[=
==

/ \ /
REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 99291-001 1 Exhaust Pipe Support
2 80519-001 1 Muffler
3 99060-001 1 Cover Plate
4 99291-003 1 Exhaust Pipe Support
5 99299-000 1 Tail Pipe
6 97761-007 1 90° Elbow 2~
7 64743-001 1 Flex Exhaust
8 97761-006 1 90° Elbow 2”
9 97274-000 25 FT High Temperature Tape
10 99234-000 1 Exhaust Support
11 99298-001 1 Exhaust Pipe
12 93489-003 8 Muffler Clamp
10171-00 16 60700-130



900 90 8 8280 EE . 5

=== UM

60700-130

17

@k /Mm&

ATdINISSY ONISNOH

10171-00




REF # PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION

1 62026-003 1 Cover Plate

2 99393-419 1 Foam Piece Front Roof

3 62825-011 1 Spacer

4 99225-001 1 Roof Support

5 62912-000 39.09 FT Foam Strip

6 99393-405 1 Foam Piece Rear Roof

7 99393-420 1 Foam Piece

8 99103-003 2 Backing Plate

9 99391-000 1 Roof End

10 99393-408 1 Foam Piece

11 99067-001 1 Right Rear Corner Post

12 99393-410 2 Foam Piece

13 99100-000 1 Sill

14 99067-000 1 Left Rear Corner Post

15 99060-000 4 Cover Plate

16 99103-000 1 Backing Plate

17 99393-404 1 Foam Piece

18 15680-013 1 Back Door

19 99224-000 4 Door Jamb

20 99098-000 2 Sill

21 99086-005 1 Roof

22 99393-411 2 Foam Piece

23 95229-004 5 Door Latch

24 15680-009 4 Side Door

25 99393-412 4 Door Foam

26 99066-000 2 Mullion

27 99071-004 1 Housing Front

28 99708-003 2 Radiator Side Flange

29 99708-002 2 Radiator End Flange

30 92421-000 6.88 FT 1 %" Foam Strip

31 99223-000 1 Air Chamber Floor

32 99392-007 1 Right Side Extension

33 99392-006 1 Left Side Extension

34 99083-001 1 Front Panel

35 99393-406 1 Foam Piece

36 99378-012 1 Front Housing Baffle
10171-00 18 60700-130




AC WIRING SCHEMATICS

("0L3 ‘HOLIMS ¥3SNvL
‘43xv3ya LINDHID 3NIN)
avol ol

N

110

19

2¢O €9

‘ZH 0S "A 00¥/1€2-08E/612
ZH 09 ‘A 08v/LL2-9Tv/0V2

L1 ¥01vIND3y 39VLTI0A OL

vl

:

[LREE

J/81-S1L2SSd

L

("0L3 ‘HOLIMS ¥34SNvaL
‘43xv3ya LINDHID 3NI)
avol ol

N 19 T

19 M|@Iﬂ§l

19

A01YTIN93y 39VLTI0A 0L

ZH 0S ‘A 002/ST1 -€£1/001
‘ZH 09 ‘A 0¥S/6€1-802/021
3dSVHd 31DNIS 3DVL1TI0A HYIH

Q/€-51,.2455d

60700-130

19

10171-00



AC WIRING SCHEMATICS

("013 ‘HOLMS ¥34SNVL
‘¥3yv3NE LINOHID 3INIM)

N

LLO

"ZH 0S ‘A 02Z/0LL
"ZH 09 ‘A 0vzZ/0zlL

avol oL V1730 39VIIOA HOIH
19 2 ¢9

4OLVINO3Y 3OVITIOA OL

8

IILT-S1,.2SSd

(*0L3 ‘HOLIMS Y¥34SNVAL
‘43NVIHE LINDHIO 3NIM)
avol oL

19

19

(A ke)

29 €9

“ZH 0G ‘A 00Z/SLL -€L1/001
"ZH 09 ‘A 0vZ/6£1-802/02)

JAM 3FOVITOA MOT

8

L

OIV-S1L2S5d

60700-130

20

10171-00



“LCS” SERIES GOVERNOR
(ORIGINIAL DESIGN PSS27LS/C)

ON2 (A.C)
L:H G| I
&
5 - - - |@< 1
7 &, I
= 1
Y- | ©® :‘1 ©. <
o ECM €0 oo l% I % TO A.C. POWER GENERATOR
@ i 42 )
@ 1 1
21 — w02 @ _|
5 | | CNOFU& g = l% |
5 Fuse[ 22 N0 w3lg
o CRANK & -/
S| s , o=
10 AMP. Y ! Ek <
‘ o lele (o (oo

Eswp 1| 23
2 2 99 g8 1 3 (30 |1 J}
N — wsrmmwppummomsmr
@A | CONTACT; CLOSE T0 RUN.OPEN TO STOP.

g+ - _ _ _ _ _ —

22

W)

21

o

ELD
ha 1
A o/}
BAT\AL-TJ 1 g Act 4 BLACK/WHITE
= 7 6
96 WHITE
ss
o)

A=

BATTERY NORMALLY OPEN CONTACTS L
FUNCTIONAL INDICATION
(SEE LEGEND)
CONNECTOR PIN NO.
| PR
’ Y14 —— NUMBER IDENTIFIES LEAD I I ‘s.s Al
J\,L LETTER INDICATES WIRE COLOR (B=BLACK, Y=YELLOW) :
CONNECTOR SYMBOL NORMALLY CLOSED CONTACTS
LEGEND
ALT ALTERNATOR
CN1,CN2  WIRING HARNESS CONNECTORS
CTs COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENDER
DIST. ENGINE IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR
ECM ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
EGM/ACT  ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR MODULE / ACTUATOR
FS FUEL SOLENOID
GND GROUND (CHASSIS OR FRAME)
MPU MAGNETIC PICKUP UNIT
OPS OlL PRESSURE SENDER
ss ENGINE STARTER MOTOR SOLENOID
SM ENGINE STARTER MOTOR

DC WIRING SCHEMATIC

10171-00 21 60700-130




“L" SERIES GOVERNOR
(WITH NEW GOVERNOR REPLACEMENT)

ON2 (A.C)
: 19 ~
5 18 [(_?) _1
€D - 1@< i
99 N l@< !
o8 ECM :(L lg I > TO A.C. POWER GENERATOR
@ 2 8 _,
@ 1 1
2 = 402 [®, |
: £ ] onm @O
5 FUSE| 22 ; 403 '@ |
T ePommne AT S
FUSE 7 AMP. @ ® |g< 1
10 AMP. ! l% <
 |®fe o o
= esTop 1| 23
+
2 21 f
= CUSTOMER SUPPLIED REMOTE START
M@ CONTACT; CLOSE TO RUN.OPEN TO STOP.
L — —

21

f\
=

e

h2 1
o Ecu/§ |
BLACK /WHITE
9 ACT 4
8 5‘—] P
7 6
WHITE

=HHDNNE
BATTERY

CONNECTOR PIN NO.

NORMALLY OPEN CONTACTS

it

FUNCTIONAL INDICATION
(SEE LEGEND)

]J/PR

lJ

ALT
CN1,CN2
CTs

DIST.
ECM
EGM/ACT
Fs

GND
MPU
OPS
SS
SM

Y14 —— NUMBER IDENTIFIES LEAD
LETTER INDICATES WIRE COLOR (B-BLACK. Y=YELLOW) :
CONNECT(R SYMBOL NORMALLY CLOSED CONTACTS

LEGEND

DC WIRING SCHEMATIC

ALTERNATOR

WRING HARNESS CONNECTORS
COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENDER
ENGINE IGNITION DISTRIBUTOR
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
ELECTRONIC GOVERNOR MODULE / ACTUATOR
FUEL SOLENOID

GROUND (CHASSIS OR FRAME)
MAGNETIC PICKUP UNIT

OIL PRESSURE SENDER

ENGINE STARTER MOTOR SOLENOID
ENGINE STARTER MOTOR

10171-00

22 60700-130



